No.5/21/2014-SS Government of India Ministry of Minority Affairs

> 11<sup>th</sup> Floor, Paryavaran Bhavan, C.G.O. Complex, Lodi Road, New Delhi-110003 Dated: 25th February, 2015

To

The Pay & Accounts Officer Ministry of Minority Affairs, Paryavaran Bhavan, New Delhi

## Subject: Grant-in-aid under the Central Sector Scheme of Post-matric Scholarship to the students belonging to minority communities of Assam for the year 2014-15.

Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of the President for release of recurring grantin-aid ₹ 48,84,163/- (Rupees Forty Eight Lakh Eighty Four Thousand One Hundred Sixty Three Only) towards disbursement of Scholarships under Post-matric Scholarship Scheme for the year 2014-15 to 666 Fresh (Six Hundred Sixty Six) and 62 Renewal (Sixty Two) students from the State of Assam as 100% Central share under the scheme. Detailed particulars of each student is provided in hard copy/pen drive preferably /CD/DVD. These details are also reflected in account of Programme Division and Pay & Accounts Division in Public Financial Management System (PFMS) portal.

2. The expenditure is debitable to Demand No.68 - Ministry of Minority Affairs, Major Head "2225" - (Welfare of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, Other Backward Classes and Minorities) (Major Head) – "04"- Welfare of Minorities (Sub-Major Head)-"277"-Education (Minor Head) – 04- Post-Matric Scholarship for Minorities -04.00.34 Scholarship for the year 2014-15.

3. You are requested to transfer the scholarship amount in the Bank Account of the beneficiaries under Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) Mode.

4. This sanction issues with concurrence of Integrated Finance Division vide Dy. No.827/2014/IFD dated 28.11.2014.

5. Re-appropriation of funds from Major-Head "2552" to Functional Head "2225" in respect of Manipur (North Eastern State) has been carried out with the approval of Secretary (MA) as per his office diary **no.2656/Secy** (MA)/14 dated 01.12.2014 for amount of ₹ 48,84,163/-.

Yours faithfully,

प्रदीप कु(**Rradeep\_Kumar**) Under Secretar क्रार्ग कर्जा कर्जा, क्रांस्ट्रान Teller प्रकार/Goont Soft andia Teller प्रकार/Goont diss भारत सरकार/Goont dis2/-नई दिल्ली/New Delhi

## Copy to:-

- 1. Secretary, Minorities Welfare & Development Department, Government of Assam, Guwahati.
- 2. The Accountant General, Assam, Guwahati.
- 3. Secretary, Finance Department, Government of Assam, Guwahati.
- 4. Director, Char Areas Development Assam & Nodal Officer, Government of Assam, Guwahati.
- 5. The Director General of Audit, Central Revenues, AGCR Building, I.P. Estate, New Delhi-2.
- 6. Budget Section/Cash Section, Ministry of Minority Affairs.
- 7. NIC, Ministry of Minority Affairs for uploading in the website of the Ministry.
- 8. Sanction Folder.

2572/15

(Pradeep Kumar) Under Secretary tontha Gove of India अपिहिस्य 011 - 2436:4310 अल्पसंख्यक कार्य मंत्रालय Ministry of Minority Affairs भारत सरकार/Govt. of India नई दिल्ली/New Delhi